
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Specific Procurement Notice 
 

Request for Bids 

Small Works  

(One-Envelope Bidding Process) 
 

Country: Republic of Serbia 

Name of Project: Sava and Drina Rivers Corridors Integrated Development Program 

Contract Title: Rehabilitation of the Sava River Left Bank from rkm 121+277 to rkm 123+350 

near Jarak 

Loan No.9128 YF 

RFB Reference No.: SER-SDIP-RFB-W-22-12 

 

 

1. The Republic of Serbia has received financing from the World Bank toward the cost of the Sava 

and Drina Rivers Corridors Integrated Development Program, and intends to apply part of the 

proceeds toward payments under the contract for Rehabilitation of the Sava River Left Bank 

from rkm 121+277 to rkm 123+350 near Jarak. 

 

2. The Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Water Management – Directorate for Water now 

invites sealed Bids from eligible Bidders for rehabilitation of the left river bank of the Sava River 

from rkm 121+277 to rkm 123+350 near Jarak Settlement. The construction period is 25 months, 

no margin of preference is applicable.   

 

3. Bidding will be conducted through international competitive procurement using a Request for 

Bids (RFB) as specified in the World Bank’s “Procurement Regulations for IPF Borrowers” 

July 2016, revised November 2017 and August 2018) (“Procurement Regulations”), and is open 

to all Bidders as defined in the Procurement Regulations.  

 

4. Interested eligible Bidders may obtain further information from the Ministry of Agriculture, 

Forestry and Water Management, Directorate for Water, Project Implementation Unit, Attn. Mr. 

 

Republic of Serbia 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE 

FORESTRY AND WATER MANAGEMENT 

Directorate for Water  

404-02-191/2022-07 

March 21, 2022 



 

 

Dmitar Zakula PIU Director, email: rdvpiu@yahoo.com (cc: dmitarzakula@yahoo.com; 

ljiljana.krejovic@mfin.gov.rs and ljiljana.dzuver@mfin.gov.rs ) and inspect the bidding 

document during office hours, from10:00 to 13:00 (local time) at the address given below. 

 

5. The bidding document in English may be obtained free of charge by interested eligible Bidders 

upon the submission of a written application to the email address below.  The document will be 

sent by e-mail.  

 

6. Bids must be delivered to the address below on or before May 5, 2022 by 12:00 (local time). 

Electronic Bidding will not be permitted. Late Bids will be rejected. Bids will be publicly opened 

in the presence of the Bidders’ designated representatives and anyone who chooses to attend at 

the address below on May 5, 2022 at 12:05 (local time). 

 

7. All Bids must be accompanied by a Bid-Securing Declaration.  

 

8. The address(es) referred to above is:  

 

Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Water Management/Directorate for Water 

Project Implementation Unit 

Attn. Mr. Dmitar Zakula 

Dr Ivana Ribara 149/I/11 

11070 Belgrade, Republic of Serbia 

 

+381 11 61 63 600 

Email: rdvpiu@yahoo.com  

CC: dmitarzakula@yahoo.com, ljiljana.krejovic@mfin.gov.rs and ljiljana.dr@mfin.gov.rs 

mailto:rdvpiu@yahoo.com
mailto:dmitarzakula@yahoo.com
mailto:ljiljana.krejovic@mfin.gov.rs
mailto:ljiljana.dzuver@mfin.gov.rs
mailto:rdvpiu@yahoo.com
mailto:dmitarzakula@yahoo.com
mailto:ljiljana.krejovic@mfin.gov.rs
mailto:ljiljana.dr@mfin.gov.rs

